# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

#### Chapter 64

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Brunswick Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 277, § 8, amended. The 4th sentence of section 8 of chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'For all services performed the said recorder shall receive from the county of Cumberland an annual salary of \$600 \$1,000 to be paid him in quarterly payments.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 65

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Recorder of Eastport Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1915, c. 34, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 34 of the private and special laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Salary of recorder; fees, when paid. The recorder of the East-port municipal court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of one hundred dollars \$200, payable quarterly, from the county treasury of the county of Washington, on the 1st days of January, April, July and October. All fees collected by him shall be paid over to the county treasurer.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 66

AN ACT to Incorporate the Kenduskeag Development District.

Preamble. Whereas, sewers serving more than 2/3 of the city of Bangor, county of Penobscot, now discharge directly into Kenduskeag stream from Bull's Eye bridge, to the junction of Kenduskeag stream and the Penobscot river, both situated within the territorial limits of the city of Bangor, and which discharge is particularly offensive, and a possible menace to health, in the area of Kenduskeag stream, from Hammond-State streets bridge